
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 4th February, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Quarter 3 Budget and Performance Report  (Pages 5 - 76)

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.

7. 2016/17 Budget  

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.(to follow)

8. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 77 - 84)

To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 85 - 94)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, A Moran, 
J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, L Wardlaw, J  Wray, L Jeuda 
and S Pochin (substitute)

Apologies

Councillor G Barton

25 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor P Groves Finance and Assets Portfolio Holder
Councillor R Bailey Children and families Portfolio Holder
Councillor J Clowes Adults health and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Councillor A Arnold Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder
Councillor D Stockton Regeneration and Assets Portfolio Holder
Councillor P Findlow Performance portfolio Holder

26 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Peter Bates Chief Operating Officer
Kath O’Dwyer Executive Director-Children's Services/Deputy Chief 
Executive
Brenda Smith Director, Adult Social Care & Independent Living
Paul Bayley Principal Manager Local Community Services
Alex Thomson Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting
Steve Reading Principal Accountant
Carl Griffin Locum Consultant Public Health

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 



There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

31 2015/16 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non financial performance at the mid year stage of 
2015/16 and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 
2016. The report indicated that permanent savings of £5m in management costs 
had been achieved from 2013/14 to 2014/15.

Annex 1of the report set out further details of how the Council was performing in 
2015/16.  

Section 1 provided a Summary of Council Performance – brought together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
the 5 Residents First Outcomes in the first half of the year. 

Section 2 -Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2015/16 had been funded, 
including the positions on overall service budgets, grants, council tax and 
business rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and the 
management of the Council’s reserves.

Section 3 - Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key issues 
relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.  

RESOLVED - 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the committee notes the projected overspend of £0.5million and 
acknowledges that this is  the smallest projected overspend at this point in 
time in the budget since the inception of Cheshire East;

(c) That in consequence, the Committee is of the opinion that on the whole 
the mid year performance report indicates that operationally, the Council 
is in a strong position.

32 PRE -BUDGET CONSULTATION 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s pre-budget report 2016/17. The report provided detail as to how the 
Council intended to vary existing budgets in order to continue to maintain viable 
and sustainable services and specifically set out proposals to:

i. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protected against risks.

ii. Ensure no additional borrowing in 2016/17.

iii. Achieve Net Revenue Budget savings in response to forecast 
reductions in Government Grants of £13m, additional service 



demands of £5.3m and inflationary pressures of £5.4m, totalling 
£23.7m.

iv. The committee was informed that comments received throughout 
the budget setting process would support Cabinet in developing a 
balanced budget which would be agreed in February 2016, and at 
this stage in the process, Overview and Scrutiny Members were 
being provided with an opportunity to consider proposals 
contained within the report, and to consider additional 
recommendations for consideration as potential budget variations. 

v.

Each Head of Service was then invited to highlight the main budget 
proposals relating to to their respective service areas.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the report be received and the more detailed information provided in 
this year’s report be welcomed;

(b) That Cabinet be requested to re-consider the proposal to reduce Council 
Tax Support Compensation grant for Town and Parish Councils totalling 
£0.3 million as outlined on page 98 of the agenda pack;

(c) That the proposal to fill the current vacancy for a Section 106 officer be 
welcomed;

(d) That in future years, Cabinet be requested to provide disaggregated 
budgets for each of the 6 Overview and Scrutiny Committees as part of 
the formal budget consultation process.

33 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 
(a) – That the work programme be noted;

(b) That the following Members be appointed to the ‘parking outside schools’ 
Task and Finish group:

M Simon (Chairman)
M Beanland
M Grant
S Pochin
B Walmsley

34 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



1

Cabinet Paper

Date of Meeting: 09 February 2016

Report of:       Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)

Subject/Title: 2015/16 Third Quarter Review of Performance

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Groves, Cllr Paul Findlow

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report sets out the Council’s financial and non financial performance at the 
third quarter stage of 2015/16 and highlights the latest progress towards 
achieving the Council’s Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s 
three year plan 2013 to 2016. 

1.2. The third quarter review shows how the Council is continuing to build on the 
positions achieved in the last two years, which demonstrate that the overall 
financial health, performance, resilience and value for money at Cheshire East 
Council is strong despite taking £70m out of its cost base since 2011, and 
freezing Council Tax for the fifth consecutive year. Savings have been 
consistently achieved through permanent savings of £5m in management 
costs, efficiency, removing any duplication of effort, and a planned programme 
of asset disposals. This approach has protected funding provided to front line 
services. The Council’s strong financial position reflects its enhanced 
governance, innovative delivery arrangements and effective stewardship of 
public money. 

1.3. Following the third quarter review the Council’s reserves strategy remains 
effective, with an underspend of £0.3m being forecast. This represents a 
variance of only 0.1% against a net budget of £246.6m. This is the nearest 
favourable forecast position to budget ever reported for the Council at this 
stage in the financial year. In achieving this position the Council is mitigating 
rising costs in social care. Nationally caseloads are increasing and this is also 
being seen in Cheshire East. Controlling in-year costs as well as accurate 
budget setting ha
[...]
delivery of the overall capital programme (Section 2, paragraphs 182 
to 193 and Appendix 4); 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements up to 
£250,000 approved in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules 
(Appendix 5);

 changes to Capital Budgets made in accordance with the Finance 
Procedure Rules (Appendix 8); 

 treasury management investments and performance (Appendix 9);

 management of invoiced debt (Appendix 11);
 use of earmarked reserves (Appendix 12);
 update on workforce development and staffing (Section 3). 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to approve:   
 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 

£250,000 in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 6);
 supplementary revenue estimates to be funded by additional specific grant 

(Appendix 10).



3

2.3 Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve: 

 fully funded supplementary capital estimates and virements above 
£1,000,000 in accordance with Finance Procedure Rules (Appendix 7).

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. None. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The overall process for managing the Council’s budget, promoting value for 
money and complying with its Finance Procedure Rules, ensures that any 
changes that become necessary during the year are properly authorised. 
This report sets out those areas where any further approvals are now 
required.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The Council’s quarterly reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn. The forecasts in this report highlight achievements 
against outcomes and provide an indication of potential risks at this stage 
of the year.    

5.2. At the third quarter stage, the Council’s reserves strategy remains effective 
with a modest underspend of £0.3m (0.1%) against a budget of £246.6m. 
Portfolio Holders and the Management Group Board continue to focus on 
managing this position to avoid any impact on the Council’s general 
reserves at year end.    

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. Performance management supports delivery of all Council policies. The 
projected outturn position, ongoing considerations for future years, and 
the impact on general reserves have been fed into the assumptions 
underpinning the 2016/19 medium term financial strategy.  

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The legal implications surrounding the process of setting the 2013 to 
2016 medium term financial strategy were dealt with in the reports 



4

relating to that process. The purpose of this paper is to provide a 
progress report at the third quarter stage in 2015/16. That is done as a 
matter of prudential good practice, notwithstanding the abolition of 
centrally imposed reporting requirements under the former National 
Indicator Set.

7.2.2. The only implications arising directly from this report relate to the 
internal processes of approving supplementary capital estimates and 
virements referred to above which are correctly dealt with through the 
Finance Procedure Rules as discussed.

7.2.3. There may well be legal implications that arise when activities funded 
from the budgets that this report deals with are undertaken, but those 
implications will be dealt with in the individual reports to Members or 
Officer Decision Records that relate. 

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The Council’s financial resources are aligned to the achievement of 
stated outcomes for local residents and communities.  Monitoring and 
managing performance helps to ensure that resources are used 
effectively and that business planning and financial decision making are 
made in the right context of performance – to achieve better outcomes 
from an appropriate cost base.

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. This report is a backward look at Council activities in quarter three and 
predicts the year end position. Any equality implications that arise from 
activities funded by the b
[...]
/16 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/18  

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Peter Bates
Designation: Chief operating Officer
Tel. No.: 01270 686013
Email: peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk

tp://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=5810&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=241&MId=6016&Ver=4
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/council_finance_and_governance/cheshire_east_budget/cheshire-east-budget-2015-16.aspx
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/medium-term-financial-strategy-2015-2018.pdf




ANNEX 1

 

Third Quarter
Review of Performance

2015/16

February 2016



This report receives scrutiny and approval from Members of Cheshire East Council. As a public report, anyone can 
provide feedback to the information contained here.

Anyone wanting to comment can contact the Council at:

shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

https://vimeo.com/116558800
mailto:shapingourservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


1 | P a g e

Introduction
Overall performance, financial health and resilience of Cheshire East 
Council is strong. It is the third largest Council in the Northwest of 
England, supporting over 370,000 local people with annual spending of 
over £750m. The Council continues to strive for further improvements, 
putting residents first in the provision of over 500 services delivering 
more for less.

A commitment across the public sector to contribute to reducing the 
high levels of national debt has meant local government is going through 
a period of unprecedented change and financial challenge. Cheshire East 
Council’s response continues to be based on innovation and creativity. 
The Council continues to be relentless in its pursuit of greater efficiency 
and productivity, and minimising bureaucracy to enable it to deliver a 
high level of sustainable, quality services for a lower overall cost. 

Our commissioning int
[...]
am have been coordinating with the 
Cheshire and Merseyside group, and AGMA Air Quality group to 
ensure a consistent response is sent to the consultations.

99. The construction of the Environmental Hub has led to a re-profiling 
of the savings associated with the re-letting of the waste disposal 
contract that was to be delivered in 2015/16 through the existing 
Crewe Depot. The reprofiling of savings has been fully mitigated by 
improvements on the household waste recycling centre contract, 
including non-requirement of planned inflationary growth and an 
increased bonus.  Overall, Environmental Operations is projecting a 
potential budget pressure of £0.1m against a net budget of 
£28.7m, which is a relatively small variance.

100. Approximately £0.1m of the potential pressure relates to a forecast 
shortfall in Markets income. This continues the trend of a gradual 
decline in income over the last few years, specifically in 
Macclesfield, where low rents of vacant shops and a major trader 
leaving have contributed to the shortfall. Negotiations over the 
projected transfer of Crewe Markets to Crewe Town Council are 
continuing.

101. Bereavement Services are currently projecting a potential budget 
pressure of £0.2m based on the mid-year income forecast against a 
net income budget of £1.3m. This relates to a realignment of the 
original proposed income growth over a period of five years to 
gradually build market share.

102. Within year, core bereavement income is currently reporting a 
£0.1m shortfall against a £2.4m income target. The shortfall is due 

to a reduced service as a result of the contract refurbishment at 
Crewe Crematorium between July and December 2015.

Sustainable Energy

103. The Fairerpower scheme is now in its third quarter and has reached 
over 4,200 customers. The average saving for customers is £288 
per annum.  Total annual savings have reached £1,000,000. Several 
partner organisations have come forward in expressing interest in 
the
[...]
nts to date

2015/16
Revised 

Forecast 
MYR

2015/16
Revised 

Forecast 
TQR

2015/1
6

Change

£m £m £m

SPECIFIC USE

Held within Services 263.9 261.0 -2.9

GENERAL PURPOSE

Central Funding 77.8 77.8 0

Service Funding:

Children and Families 1.1 1.1 0

Adult Social Care and 
Independent Living

3.3 3.3 0

Economic Growth and 
Prosperity

0.7 1.0 0.3

Chief Operating Officer: 
Commissioning

2.3 2.3 0

Chief Operating Officer: 
Other

11.6 11.6 0

Total Service Funding 19.0 19.3 0.3

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE 96.7 97.0 0.3

Total Grant Funding 360.6 358.0 -2.6

Collecting Local Taxes for Local Expenditure

162. Cheshire East Council collects Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates 
for use locally and nationally.

Council Tax

163. Council Tax is set locally and retained for spending locally. Council 
Tax was frozen for 2015/16 at £1,216.34 for a Band D property. 
This is applied to the taxbase.

164. The taxbase for Cheshire East reflects the equivalent number of 
domestic properties in Band D that the Council is able to collect 
Council Tax from (after adjustments for relevant discounts, 
exemptions and an element of non-collection). The taxbase for 
2015/16 was agreed at 138,764.49 which, when multiplied by the 
Band D charge, means that the expected income for the year is 
£168.8m. 

165. In addition to this, Cheshire East Council collects Council Tax on 
behalf of the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, the 
Cheshire Fire Authority and Parish Councils. Table 3 shows these 
amounts separately, giving a total budgeted collectable amount of 
£205.8m.

Table 3 – Cheshire East Council collects Council Tax on behalf of 
other precepting authorities

£m

Cheshire East Council 168.8

Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner 21.7

Cheshire Fire Authority 9.8

Town and Parish Councils 5.5

Total 205.8



29 | P a g e

166. This figure is based on the assumption that the Council will collect 
at least 98.75% of the amount billed. The Council will always 
pursue 100% collecti
[...]
ncy scheme continues to support 
organisational change and the delivery of the planned programme 
of change in the Council Plan. The effective use of voluntary 
redundancy in this way enables the Council to achieve its planned 
savings and efficiencies and also helps to maintain good employee 
relations within the Authority and minimises the prospect of 
compulsory redundancy. 

238. 21 employees have left the Council under voluntary redundancy 
terms in quarter three. The total severance cost, for all 21 
employees was £315,172, inclusive of redundancy and actuarial 
costs.  Over the next five years, these reductions are estimated to 
save the Council over £1.4m (which is the combined accumulated 
costs of the deleted posts).

239. A total of thirty two staff have left under voluntary redundancy so 
far in the 2015/16 financial year.



40 | P a g e

Appendices to the 
Third Quarter Review of Performance

2015/16

February 2016



41 | P a g e

Appendix 1   Cheshire East Council Three Year Plan

To assist with reading this page a PDF version is has been made available at: www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/budget

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/budget


42 | P a g e

Appendix 2   Changes to Revenue Budget 2015/16 since Mid Year Review
Quarter 2 Additional Restructuring & Other Quarter 3

Net Grant Realignments Virements Net
Budget Funding Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Children & Families 43,449 3 -397 43,055
Adult Social Care & Independent Living 95,297 397 -336 95,358
Public Health 0 0 0 0 0
Economic Growth & Prosperity  * see note 6,143 256 183 6,582
Chief Operating Officer:
    Commissioning Services:  
        Building Control, Land Charges and Planning Support  * see note 1,693 0 0 0 1,693
        Bereavement -1,292 0 0 0 -1,292
        Environmental 28,687 -65 28,622
        Highways 11,190 24 11,214
        Leisure 2,040 -10 2,030
        Transport    * see note  14,601 -16 14,585

56,919 0 0 -67 56,852
    Communities 9,205 0 0 0 9,205
    Other (e.g Finance, ICT, Legal, Facilities) 39,240 10 144 39,394

TOTAL SERVICE BUDGET 250,253 269 0 -76 250,446

Central Budgets
Specific Grants -18,929 -269 -19,198
Capital Financing 14,000 14,000
Corporate Contributions 1,008 76 1,084
Contribution to / from Reserves 241 241

-3,680 -269 0 76 -3,873
TOTAL BUDGET 246,573 0 0 0 246,573

*   Since February 2015 Council, the budgets for Transport, and for Builidng Control, Land Charges & Planning Support have been moved from Economic 
Growth and Prosperity to Commissioning Services.    



43 | P a g e

Appendix 3   Corporate Grants Register
Revised Forecast 

MYR
Revised Forecast 

TQR
Change

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
Note £000 £000 £000

SPECIFIC USE (Held within Services)

Schools
Dedicated Schools Grant 1 154,136 150,433 -3,703
Pupil Premium Grant 1 6,795 6,247 -548
Sixth Forms Grant 1 4,164 4,164 0
Total Schools Grant 165,095 160,844 -4,251

Housing Benefit Subsidy 84,518 84,518 0

Public Health Funding 14,274 15,598 1,324

Restorative Justice Development Grant 8 8 0

TOTAL SPECIFIC USE 263,894 260,968 -2,927

GENERAL PURPOSE (Held Corporately)
Central Funding
Revenue Support Grant 39,182 39,182 0
Business Rates Retention Scheme 38,607 38,607 0
Total Central Funding 77,789 77,789 0

Corporate Grants Register 2015/16
Third Quarter Review

SRE / Balances
(Note 2)



44 | P a g e

Revised Forecast 
MYR

Revised Forecast 
TQR

Change

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
Note £000 £000 £000

Children & Families
Troubled Families 332 332 0
Troubled Families - Co-ordinator 200 200 0
Youth Justice Grant 326 289 -37 Neg SRE
Youth Rehabilitation Order - Junior Attendance Centre 33 33 0
Extended Rights to Free Transport 128 128 0
Staying Put Grant 73 73 0
Remand Funding 0 40 40 SRE

Adult Social Care & Independent Living
Local Reform and Community Voices Grant 195 195 0
Independent Living Fund 749 749 0
Adult Social Care New Burdens 2,272 2,272 0
Social Care in Prison Grant 70 70 0

Economic Growth & Prosperity
Skills Funding Agency 628 628 0
Neighbourhood Planning Grant 55 55 0
Right to Move 3 3 0
Property Search Fees New Burdens 5 259 255 SRE
Letting Agents Transparancy and Redress Schemes 0 1 1 SRE

Chief Operating Officer - Commissioning Services:
Environment
Lead Local Flood Authorities 35 35 0
Lead Local Flood Authorities - technical advice on 
surface water proposals

82 82 0

Corporate Grants Register 2015/16
Third Quarter Review

SRE / Balances
(Note 2)



45 | P a g e

Revised Forecast 
MYR

Revised Forecast 
TQR

Change

2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
Note £000 £000 £000

Communities
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Administration 1,549 1,549 0
NNDR Administration Grant 559 559 0
Implementing Welfare Reform Changes 53 53 0

Chief Operating Officer - Other:
Education Services Grant 3,000 3,000 0
Council Tax Freeze Grant 2015/16 1,840 1,840 0
New Homes Bonus 2011/12 870 870 0
New Homes Bonus 2012/13 1,844 1,844 0
New Homes Bonus 2013/14 1,037 1,037 0
New Homes Bonus 2014/15 1,356 1,356 0
New Homes Bonus 2015/16 1,200 1,200 0
Affordable Homes 2012/13 85 85 0
Affordable Homes 2013/14 82 82 0
Affordable Homes 2015/16 63 63 0
New Homes Bonus 2015/16 - return of topslice 126 126 0
Individual Electoral Registration 101 112 10 SRE

Total Service Funding 18,950 19,219 269

TOTAL GENERAL PURPOSE 96,739 97,008 269

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING 360,633 357,975 -2,658

Notes

1

2 SRE - Supplementary Revenue Estimate requested by relevant service

Corporate Grants Register 2015/16
Third Quarter Review

SRE / Balances
(Note 2)

The Dedicated Schools Grant, Pupil Premium Grant and Sixth Form Grant from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) figures are based 
on actual anticipated allocations. Changes are for in-year increases/decreases to allocations by the DfE and conversions to academy 



46 | P a g e

Appendix 4   Summary Capital Programme and Funding 

In-Year 
Budget

SCE's
Virements 

Reductions

SCE's
Virements 

Reductions

Revised 
In-Year 
Budget

Service TQR
2015/16

During Quarter
2015/16

TQR
2015/16

TQR
2015/16 2015/16 2016/17

20
[...]
er 2015

Holder

Capital Programme To be fed into the budget 
consultation process

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Finance and 
Assets 
Portfolio 
Holder

Director of 
Children’s 
Services

Formal 
consultation to be 
part of the budget 
process

TBA

Digital Customer 
Services

To test whether the interface at 
Cheshire East is 
sophisticated/radical enough for a 
modern council

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

 Chief 
Operating 
Officer, 
Highways 
Portfolio 
Holder

Chief 
Operating 
Officer

January 2016

Parking Outside 
Schools

To explore opportunities to 
improve highway safety around 
schools across the borough at 
drop off and pick up times

 Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

 Communities 
Portfolio 
Holder

Communities 
Portfolio 
Holder and  
Head of 
Communities

Task and Finish 
Group to be 
appointed

TBA

Local Plan To review the local plan process  Cheshire East 
has a strong 
and resilient 
economy. 
Cheshire East 
is a green and 
sustainable 
place.

 Director of 
Children’s 
Services, 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

 Director of 
Economic 
Growth &  
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

TBA

Cosocious Review the implications of the joint 
decision of Cheshire East and 

 A responsible 
effective and 

 Highways 
Portfolio 

 Chief 
Operating 

June 2016



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2015/16 updated November 2015

Monitoring Items

None

Possible Future/ desirable items

ORACLE/Cosocious - To review whether ORACLE is fit for purpose.

Cheshire West and Chester 
Council’s to take information 
technology services back in-house

efficient 
organisation

Holder, Chief 
Operating 
Officer

Officer

–.





FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 30TH APRIL 2016

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is def
[...]
 and 
how this facility will be 
delivered and funded. 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2016 Andrew Ross Appendix 
exempt - 
para 3

CE 15/16-31 
Social Care 
Case 
Management 
System 
Procurement

To approve the 
procurement of the 
LiquidLogic Children's and 
Adults Social Care Case 
Management System at an 
estimated cost of £2.4M 
over a five year contract 
period, via the Crown 
Commercial Service 
RM1059 Local Authority 
Software Applications 
Framework in accordance 
with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 and 
Cheshire East Council's 
Contract Regulations. 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2016 Gareth Pawlett, 
ICT Manager

No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 15/16-9 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2016-
19

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2016-19, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
Budget, Policy Proposals 
and Capital Programme.

Council 25 Feb 2016 Alex Thompson No

CE 14/15-42 
Cheshire East 
Indoor Facility 
Strategy

To adopt the Indoor 
Facility Strategy in support 
of the Council’s Local 
Plan.

Cabinet 8 Mar 2016 Mark Wheelton No

CE 15/16-8 
Poynton Relief 
Road - 
Procurement 
Strategy

The Poynton Relief Road 
forms an important part of 
the Council’s strategy of 
enabling job creation, 
delivering housing growth 
and addressing long 
standing traffic congestion 
and environmental issues 
in the town, as well as 
delivering an important 
part of the wider SEMMMS 
Strategy. The report will 
outline the work 
undertaken to identify the 
procurement process to 
appoint a contractor in 
order to construct the 
scheme. The report will 
also seek authority for the 
officers to undertake all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 8 Mar 2016 Paul Griffiths No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultati
[...]
pulsorily 
purchase land for 
Congleton Link Road, and 
to seek approval of the 
procurement strategy.

Cabinet 3 May 2016 Paul Griffiths No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Quarter 3 Budget and Performance Report
	2016-02-04TQR Annex 1

	8 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 4th February, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, S Corcoran, D Flude, A Moran, 
J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, L Wardlaw, J  Wray, 
G Wait(substitute) and G M Walton(substitute)

Apologies

Councillors G Barton, G Baxendale and J Weston

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 
November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

14 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor P Groves – Finance and Assets Portfolio older
J Clowes – Adults Health and Leisure Portfolio Holder
R Bailey – Children and Families Portfolio Holder
P Findlow – Performance Portfolio Holder
David Brown -  Highways Portfolio Holder

15 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Peter Gosling - Principal Manager, Adult Social Care
Susanne Antrobus - Senior Lawyer
Gill Betton – Head of Service - Children's Development & Partnerships
Natalie Robinson – Business Manager Communications 
Julian Cobley - Head of Investment
Steve Reading - Principal Accountant

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

19 2016/17 BUDGET 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer on the 
Council’s Corporate Plan for the years 2016/17 to 2019/20 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the years 2016/17 to 2018/19.

The provisional funding announcements of 17th December 2015 had confirmed 
that local government spending would continue to reduce through to 2019/20. 
However, the Government approach had changed, and the reduction in grant had 
been greater than forecast in the Council’s Pre-Budget report (October 2015) as 
the potential income from Council Tax increases had been factored in to the 
settlement for the first time. The report submitted to this meeting was based on 
the Provisional Settlement, which therefore still required parliamentary approval, 
and included the following headlines:

 An additional £33m would be spent on improving highways;
 Net Revenue spending on services was being reduced by £2.1m to 

deliver a balanced position in 2016/17;
 Capital spending on infrastructure and regeneration projects would 

increase by £60.5m from 2015/16 third quarter review budget;
 Value for money would continue to be supported through management of 

Council investments. This would include the reduction of external loans by 
a further £6m;

 Reliance on Central Government grants would reduce by £16.3m;
 Funding for essential local services would require a proposed Council tax 

increase of 3.75% from £1,216.34 to £1,261.95 for a Band D property.

The Committee reviewed the various elements of the budget 
consultation report on a section by section basis, and representatives 
of  each of the service areas was invited to explain the principal 
elements of the budget proposals as they related to their service area 
and were then questioned by Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED –That the report be received and noted

20 QUARTER 3 BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer setting out the 
Council’s financial and non financial performance at the third quarter stage of 
2015/16 and highlighted the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 
2016. 

The third quarter review had forecast an underspend of £0.3m . This represented 
a variance of only 0.1% against a net budget of £246.6m. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted.

21 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/budget-report/pre-budget-report-2016-17-vf-1.pdf


RESOLVED – 
(a) – That the work programme be noted

22 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)


